

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

MELISSA LAWSON, a single woman; TANNER LAWSON, a minor child; JORDYN LAWSON, a minor child,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

No. 2 CA-CV 2016-0154

Graham County Superior Court
No. CV 2015-00004

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS MELISSA, TANNER
AND JORDYN LAWSON**

John P. Torgenson
Paul M. Benson
Torgenson Law
AZ State Bar No. 023505
AZ State Bar No. 029459
1433 N. 3rd Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone: (602) 759-0012
pbenson@torgensonlaw.com
minuteentries@torgensonlaw.com
Attorneys for the Lawsons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

I. COUNTRY MUTUAL’S POLICY LANGUAGE COVERS SOME BUSINESS ACTIVITY4

II. INTERPRETATION OF THE COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE CONTRACT IS A MIXED QUESTION OF FACT AND LAW7

III. COUNTRY MUTUAL’S POLICY LANGUAGE LOOKS BACKWARD7

III. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING BUSINESS EXCLUSIONS IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE UNDER \$2,000 EXCEPTION.....9

IV. CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

State Cases

Aztar Corp. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co., 223 Ariz. 463, 478, ¶ 56, 224 P.3d 960, 975 (Ct. App. 2010).....8

ELM Ret. Ctr., LP v. Callaway, 226 Ariz. 287, 291, 246 P.3d 938, 942 (Ct. App. 2010).....8

Estate of Decamacho ex rel. Guthrie v. La Solana Care & Rehab, Inc., 234 Ariz. 18, 20, 316 P.3d 607, 609 (Ct. App. 2014)7

Indus. Indem. Co. v. Goettl, 138 Ariz. 314, 674 P.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1983)4
